## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

## **BYLAW No. 2298**

A bylaw to amend the Sterile Insect Release Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 834, 1989 by deleting the City of Enderby, Village of Lumby and Electoral Areas "D", "E" and "F" as participants.

**WHEREAS** the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan, has by *Sterile Insect Release Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 834, 1989,* established an Extended Service Area, for the purpose of participating in the Okanagan/Kootenay Sterile Insect Release Program under the direction of the Okanagan/Kootenay Sterile Insect Board;

**AND WHEREAS** the Board has resolved to support the Post 2007 SIR Program Structure as presented at the December 6<sup>th</sup>, 2006 Regional Board Meeting and as such wishes to delete the City of Enderby, Village of Lumby and Electoral Areas "D", "E" and "F" as participants of the service;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan, in open meeting assembled hereby, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

## TITLE

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Regional District of North Okanagan Sterile Insect Release Extended Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 2298, 2008".

## **AMENDMENTS**

- 2. Section 4 of Bylaw No. 834, 1989 is hereby amended by deleting the following wording: 
  "The Corporation of the City of Enderby; The Corporation of the Village of Lumby; and Electoral Areas "D", "E" and "F".
- 3. Section 6 of Bylaw No. 834, 1989 is hereby amended by deleting the following wording near the end of the second bullet:

"The Corporation of the City of Enderby, the Corporation of the Village of Lumby and Electoral Areas "D", "E" and "F"".

**4.** Section 6 of Bylaw No. 834, 1989 is hereby amended by deleting the following wording near the end of the third bullet:

The Corporation of the City of Enderby, the Corporation of the Village of Lumby and Electoral Areas "D", "E" and "F".

Read a First, Second, and THIRD Time this 9th day of January, 2008

Approved by Inspector of Municipalities this 12th day of March, 2009

Reconsidered, Finally Passed and ADOPTED this 18th day of March, 2009

Corporate Officer